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Election Campaigning over All India

Radio.

*416. SHRI MADHU LlMAYE : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND

BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have reconsidered the questi 011 of allotment of broadcasting time to political parties for elec-
tioncampaign over AIRin the light of the changed political situatiun;

(b) if so, the new Government prol'o-
sales; and

(e) if the answer to part (a) be in negative, the reasons for not going in for rt!~on i dcrati on?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION

AND BROADCASTING, AND COMMU-

NICATIONS (SHRI SATYA NARAYAN
SINHA):(a) tote). Government are willing to consider the question of allowing political parties the facility of broadcasting in connection with their election campaigns provided the parties agree among themselves about the basis for the allotment of time and olher details.

Programme to Educate Common voters Through mass Media,

*417. SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA :

Will the Minister of INFORMATION

AND BROADCASTING AND COMMU-

NICATION be pleased to state:

ta) whether there IS any proposal before Government to C1fganise mass publi city through all the ma'S media to eduea'e the common voters ahout rights and duties of franchise; and

(h) if so. the details of the prcposal?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION

AND BROADCASTING. AND COMMU-

NICATIONS (SHRI SATYA NARAYAN
SINHA): (a) and (h) . There is at present no separate programme to organise mass u ~

licity to educate the voters, though i n the context of democracy. the [significance of franc hi se is brought home to the people llsing all media. Special information drive in specific term ... i~ laken lip only immediately b"for the General Elections.

Requirement and Import of Tractors

*418. SHRI HlMAT .. ;INGKA: Will

the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) the latest annual estimated number of tractors rcqui red to 1l1l'c.:t the country's demand for mechanisation and modernisation offarming;

(h) the numher. value and specifications of the tractors Imported from each country during 1967-68,IQ68-69 to 1969-70 and their

number, value and specification proposed to be iml'orted during 1970-71; and

(C) the estimated number of imported tractors lying out of lise for want of spares, the requirement of foreign exchange therefor and the steps bei ng taken to secure

S lIch spares?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICUL-

TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

AND COOPERATfON (SHRI ANNA-SAHIB SHINDE): (a) to (C). A Statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed ill library

See No. LT.-28J9/7()]

Paid Holiday for workers

*419. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided on the number of paid National and festival holidays for the workers;

(b) whether the National Commission on Labotlr has expressed its views on the stlbject; and

(e) if so. Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJIVA-
YY A): (a) to (e). The National Commission on Labour has recommended that uniformity in the number of paid National and Festival holidays is desirable and each employee in a calendar year should be all owed 3 National '!f and 5 Festival holidays. Government ha,c accepted this recommendation in the sense that stich uniformity is desirable and commended the same to the State Governments for taking necessary action,

Helicopter Mail service between Punjab and Himacha I Pradesh

*420. SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
Will the Mi nister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMU-
NICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that helicopter mail service is being introduced between Punjab and Hi maehal Pradesh as an experimental measures; and

(b) if so, whether the economics of such service has been exami ned in detail?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION

AND BROADCASTING, AND COMMU-
NICATIONS (SHRI SATYA NARAYAN
SINHA): (a) A fortnightly helicopter mail service utilising the spare capacity of the service operated for the Border Road Development Board has already been started between Chandigarh (Punjab) and Keylong

(Himachal Pradesh) wi th eifect from
16.2.70 as a regular measure during winter season when the Rohtang pass remains snow-clad.

(b) Y ~, Sir.

CannIng of FltIb

2601 SHRI BABURAO PATEL: Will the

Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the precise steps taken by Government to supervise the canning of fish and enforce scientific and hygienic proccsacs of

canning; and

(b) the steDs taken to check up violations of the standards I aid down for the purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO-
OPERATlON(SHRI ANNASAHfB SHIN-DE): (a) No general arrangements have been introduced by the Central Government to supervise the canning of fish and to enforce scientific and hygienic processes of canning. The Indi an Standard Institution has laid down standards for fiye varities of canned fish, but these standards are not mandatory. The bulk of the fish canned in the country is exported. Export of canned fish is confined almost exclusively to shrimp. A scheme of preshipment inspection for canned shrimp was introducod in April, 1965. This Scheme was operated by the Central Institute of Fisheries Technology until lst may, 1969 when it was transferred to the Export Inspection Council of India. Compulsory inspections are carried out under this scheme in terma of Section VII of the Export (Quality Control and Inspection). Act, 1963.

For the purchase of canned fish for the Defence Forces the Army Purchase Organi-
sationin the Deptt. of Food have introduced system of registration of suppJieJ'l and inspection of the. r factories.

(b) UI/der the pre-shipment inspection scheme, samples of con.ignmon!. of canned shrimp intended for export are subjected to organol eptic and bacteriological testa.
Consignment which do not confirm to the

